Projected Test Year Revenue Calculation
Billing Analysis Schedule (contained in Volume II]

ENGINEERING SCHEDULES

Gallons of Water Pumped, Sold and Unaccounted For
Gallons of Wastewater Treated
Water Treatment Plant Data
Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations -Water Distribution System

and Wastewater Collection System
Margin Reserve Calculations -Water and Wastewater
Equivalent Residential Connections -Water
Equivalent Residential Connections -Wastewater

ii

Rate Base

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke
Docket No. 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items
should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)
1 Utility Plant in Service $ 2,721,642 $ (40,488) (A) $ 2,681,155 A-3, A-5
2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 22,058 - (A) 22,058 A-3, A-5
4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-7
6
7 Construction Work in Progress 23 (23) (C) A-3
8
9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (1,733,945) 572,990 (D) (1,160,955) A-3, A-9

10
11 Less: CIAC (899,522) (E) (899,522) A-3, A-12
12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 481,003 (E) 481,003 A-3, A-14
14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)
16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)
18

19 Working Capital Allowance 24,526 (G) 24,526 A-3, A-17
20
21 Total Rate Base $ 615,786 $ 532,479 $ 1,148,265

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No. 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page1of1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Une Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 2,899,088 $ 220,036 (A) $ 3,119,124 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 57,035 - (A) 57,035 A-3, A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress - (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (1,447,248) (149,838) (D) (1,597,086) A-3, A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (1,216,759) (E) (1,216,759) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 934,536 (E) 934,536 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18

19 Working Capital Allowance 38,843 (G) 38,843 A-3,A-17

20

21 Total Rate Base $ 1,265,495 $ 70,198 $ 1,335,692

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke
Docket No. 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim ( ] Finai(X]
Historic (X] Projected I ]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of2
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No. Description

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service
2 (1) Allocations of Common Plant between Systems
3 340.5 I 390.7 Office Furn & Eqpt
4 341.5 I 391.7 Transportation Eqpt

[…]

11

12

13
14

Balance 12/31/12

Additions

Retirements

Adjustments - Rounding

Balance 12/31/13

Additions

Retirements

Adjustments

Adjustments - Rounding

Balance 12/31/14
Additions

Retirements

Adjustments- Rounding

Balance 12/31/15

Supporting Schedule: A-14

Recap Schedules: A-19

Year-End Balance

Description Water wastewater

384,591 991,232

64,608 (199,977)

(160)

449,199 791,095

21,336 94,449

(200) (160)

1 (1)

470,336 885,383

21,336 97,570

614

491,672 983,567

19

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Test Year Average Balance- Water and Wastewater

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No.160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-14

Page 1 of 2

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for average projected year.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Une Prior Year Test year 13Month Adjusted Non-Used

No. Description 12/31/14 12/S1/15 Average Balance Adjustments Test Year Useful%

1 WATER

2

3 Plant Capacity Fees

4

5 line/Main Extension Fees 387,718 404,862 396,290 396,290

6

7 Meters & Meter Installation Fees 28,023 29,260 28,641 28,641

8

9 Contributed Property 160 181 170 170

10

11 Other- Tap Fees 54,435 57,368 55,902 55,902

12

13

14 Total $ 470,335 $ 491,672 $ 481,003 $ - $ 481,003

15

16

17 WASTEWATER

18

19 Plant Capacity Fees $
20
21 line/Main Extension Fees 813,582 911,767 862,735 862,735

22

23 Contributed Property 71,800 71,800 71,800 71,800

24

25 Other -Tap Fees 2 1 1

26

27

28 $ 885,383 $ 983,567 $ 934,536 $ - $ 934,536

Recap Schedules: A-1,A-2,A-13

20

(8)

Non-used

Amount

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Florida Public Service Commission

Test Year Average Balance- Water and Wastewater
Schedule: A-14

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Pennbrooke Page 2 of2

[…]

3,208,176

(14)

Dec-15
1,000

2,196,S99

3S9,479

2,SS7,078

S67,368

567,368

22,89S

(902,4S2)

8,883

(7,233)

1,132

(876,77S)

7,200

7,200

2,116,280

(1,47S,239)

301,8S3

3,197,767

(15)
13- Month
Average

1,000

2,196,S99

332,862

2,S30,461

S67,36B

S67,368

17,632

(902,4S2)

7,179

l2.l22)

9S8

(878,80S)

9,342

9,342

2,116,2BO

(1,41S,S39)

2S8,727

3,187,834

Net Operating
Income

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No. 160101-WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/201S

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-1

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) {7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 379,811 $ 2,414 (A) $ 382,225 $ 162,961 (A) $ 545,187 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 256,981 8,971 (B) 265,951 (B) 265,951 B-5, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 110,417 (9,115) (C) 101,301 - {C) 101,301 8-13,8-3

6

7 Amortization (D) (D)

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 46,714 8,492 (E) 55,206 7,333 (E) 62,539 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 24,242 (24,242) (F) 31,227 (F) 31,227 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 438,354 (15,895) 422,459 38,560 461,019

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (58,542) $ 18,309 $ (40,233) $ 124,401 $ 84,168 $ 84,168

16

17

18 RATE BASE $ 615,786 $ 532,479 $ 1,148,265 $ 1,148,265

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN % % 7.33%

29

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No. 160101-WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4} is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1} (2) (3)

[…]

Taxes Other Than Income (Final Rates) Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-15

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke Page 1of1

Docket No. 160101-WS Preparer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected [ I Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

Interim [ ] Final [X)

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income. For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Regulatory Real Estate

Line Assessment Payroll &Personal

No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

1 WATER

2 Test Year 22,198 7,978 16,400 138 46,714

3 Adjust Current Year

4 Test Year Per Books $ 22,198 $ 7,978 $ 16,400 $ 138 $ 46,714

5

6 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

7 Adjustment to RAF per B-3 (5,106) (5,106)

8 Allocate ad valorem tax based on Net Plant 4,347 4,347

9 Reclass Sales Tax Expense to 0 & M Expenses

10 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

11 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 278 278

12 Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water

revenues per B-3 109 109

13 Increase Payroll Tax for Proforma Salaries 342 342

14 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3 8,522 8,522

15 Total Test Year Adjustments (4,997) 620 12,869 8,492

16

17 Adjusted Test Year 17,200 8,598 29,269 138 55,206

18 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase 7,333 7,333

19 Total Adjustments for requested increases $ 19,536 $ 9,560 $ 50,660 $ 138 $ 79,895

20

21 Total Balance $ 36,736 $ 18,158 $ 79,929 $ 277 $ 135,100

22

23 WASTEWATER

24 Test Year 18,496 6,647 13,665 115 38,923

25 Adjust Current RAF

26 Test Year Per Books $ 18,496 $ 6,647 $ 13,665 $ 115 $ 38,923

27

28 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

29 Adjustmentto RAF per B-3 4,653 4,653

30 (4,347) (4,347)

31 Reclass Sales Tax Expense to 0 & M Expenses

32 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

33 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 232 232

34 Increase in RAFs associated with annualized sewer 167 167

35 Increase Payroll Tax for Proforma Salaries 285 285

36 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3 1,124 1,124

37 Total Test Year Adjustments 4,820 517 (3,223) 2,114

38

39 Adjusted Test Year 23,315 7,164 10,442 115 41,037

40 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase (1,512) (1,512)

41 Total Adjustments for requested increases 26,623 7,966 8,342 115 43,047

42

43 Total Balance $ 49,939 $ 15,130 $ 18,784 $ 231 $ 84,084

56

Income Tax

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No. 160101-WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ I Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-1

Page 1of1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test

year.

Line Total Utility Utility

No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 $ 34,132 $ 33,419 $ 67,551 $ 31,227 $ 36,324

2

3 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 50,747 {50,747)

4

5 lTC Realized This Year C-7

6

7 lTC Amortization C-7

8 {3% lTC and IRC 46(f)(2))

9

10 Parent Debt Adjustment C-8

11

12 Total income Tax Expense $ 84,879 $ (17,328) $ 67,551 $ 31,227 $ 36,324

Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

57

State and Federal Income Tax calculation - Current Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke Schedule: C-2

Docket No. 160101-WS Page 1 of2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman

Interim [ ] Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment

tax credits generated.

Une

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

[…]

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1)

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)

Limited by NOL

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

Total

Per Books

$ (58,542)

24,242

(34,300)

65,970

(100,270)

4

(67,180)

(67,176)

(167,446)

(167,446)

(9,210)

(9,210)

(158,236)

0.34

(53,800)

(53,800)

(9,210)

(53,800)

$ (63,010)

58

Utility Utility Adjust

Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Water

$ 18,309 $ (40,233) $ 124,401 $ 84,168

(24,242) 31,227 31,227

(5,933) (40,233) 155,628 115,394

(33,559) 32,411 32,411

27,626 (72,644) 155,628 82,983

(4)

67,180

67,176

94,802 (72,644) 155,628 82,983

94,802 (72,644) 155,628 82,983

5,214 (3,995) 8,560 4,564

5,214 (3,995) 8,560 4,564

89,588 (68,649) 147,068 78,419

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

30,460 (23,341) 50,003 26,663

30,460 (23,341) 50,003 26,663

5,214 (3,995) 8,560 4,564

30,460 (23,341) 50,003 26,663

$ 35,674 $ (27,336) $ 58,563 $ 31,227

State and Federal Income Tax calculation - Current Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke Schedule: C-2

Docket No. 160101-WS Page 2 of2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S Preparer: Frank Seidman

Interim [ I Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax

credits generated.

Une

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

[…]

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2)

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)

Limited by NOL

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

Total

Per Books
$ 197,852

20,199

218,051

218,051

(19)

67,678

67,659

285,711

285,711

15,714

(15,714)

285,711

0.34

97,142

97,142

97,142

$ 97,142

59

Utility Utility Adjust

Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

$ (31,534) $ 166,317 $ (68,412) $ 97,906

(20,199) 36,324 36,324

(51,734) 166,317 (32,088) 134,230

37,701 37,700 37,700

(89,434) 128,617 (32,088) 96,530

19

(67,678)

(67,659)

(157,094) 128,617 (32,088) 96,530

(157,094) 128,617 (32,088) 96,530

(8,640) 7,074 (1,765) 5,309

15,714

7,074 7,074 (1,765) 5,309

(164,168) 121,543 (30,323) 91,221

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(55,817) 41,325 (10,310) 31,015

(55,817) 41,325 (10,310) 31,015

7,074 7,074 (1,765) 5,309

(55,817) 41,325 (10,310) 31,015

$ (48,743) $ 48,399 $ (12,075) $ 36,324

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No. 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X)
Historic (X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-3

Page 1 of1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest

expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

Une Total Utility Utility

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt $

2

3 Amortization of Debt Premium,

4 Disc. and Expense Net

5

6 Interest on Short-Term Debt 437 (293) 144 66 77

7

8 Other Interest Expense - Intercompany 64,192 5,777 69,969 32,345 37,624

9
10 AFUDC (183) 183

11

12 lTC Interest Synchronization

13 (IRC 46(f)(2) only- See below)

14

15 Total Used For Tax Calculation $ 64,445 $ 5,667 $ 70,113 $ 32,411 $ 37,701

16
17 Calculation of lTC Interest Synchronization Adjustment

18 ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

19 Total Debt Only

20 Weighted Weighted

21 Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

22

23 Long-Term Debt

24

25 Short-Term Debt

26 Preferred Stock

27
28

29

30 Total

31

32 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7)

33
34 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

35
36 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

60

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke

Docket No. 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S

Historic [X) Projected [ )

[…]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-4

Page 1ofl

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would include any items

accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line

No.

1 AFUDC

2 Meals & Entertainment

3

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

Description

$

61

Total Adjustments Total Adjusted

{183)

310

127 $
{142)

{142) $

(183)

168

{15) $

Water

{88)

92
4 $

Sewer

{95)

76
{19)

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) - Water Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-S

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke Page 1 of2

Docket No. 160101-WS Pre parer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items resulting in tax

deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Water

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 157,667 $ - $ 157,667 $ 157,667

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 110,417 (9,115) 101,301 101,301

4

5 Difference 47,250 9,115 56,365 56,365

6

7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance- Amort 652 652 652

10 Deferred Maintenance Additions 6,435 6,435 6,435

11 Deferred Rate Case Exp 6,812 6,812 6,812

12 Deferred Rate Case Additions 1,217 1,217 1,217

13 Organization Exp- Amort 491 491 491

14 Other- Bad Debt 4 4 4

15 Gain on Sale/ PM Amort 5,151 5,151 5,151

16 Other1 (831) (831) (831)

17

18 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 67,180 9,115 76,295 76,295

19

20 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

21 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16 x Line 18) 3,695 501 4,196 4,196

22 (Limited by NOL)

23 Total State Tax Deferred 3,695 501 4,196 4,196

24

25 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

26 (Line 16 - 21) 63,485 8,614 72,099 72,099

27 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

28

29 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 21,585 2,929 24,514 24,514

30 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 3,695 501 4,196 4,196

31
32 $ 25,280 $ 3,430 $ 28,710 $ - $ 28,710

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

62

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) - Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke Page 2 of 2

Docket No. 160101-WS Pre parer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income 11ax expense for the test year. Provide

detail on items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wastewater

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 51,138 $ - $ 51,138 $ 51,138

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 2,573 30,283 32,856 32,856

4

5 Difference 48,565 {30,283) 18,282 18,282

6

7 Other Tim in~ Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance- Amort 701 701 701

Deferred Maintenance Additions 6,915 6,915 6,915

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp 5,676 5,676 5,676

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions 1,015 1,015 1,015

12 Organization Exp- Amort 161 161 161

13 Other - Bad Debt 3 3 3

Gain on Sale/ PAA Amort 5,535 5,535 5,535

14 Other1 {894) {894) {894)

15

16 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 67,678 (30,283) 37,395 37,395

17

18 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

19 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16x Line 18) 3,722 (1,666) 2,056 2,057

20 (Limited by NOL)

21 Total State Tax Deferred 3,722 (1,666) 2,056 2,057

22

23 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

24 (Line 16 - 21) 63,956 {28,617) 35,339 35,338

25 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

26

27 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 21,745 (9,730) 12,015 12,015

28 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 3,722 (1,666) 2,056 2,057

29

30 $ 25,467 $ {11,396) $ 14,071 $ - $ 14,072

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

63

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes- Summary
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pennbrooke
Docket No. 160101-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic [X) Projected [ I

Aorida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-6
Page 1 of3
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as reported on pages 2 & 3 of this schedule. The same annual

balances should be shown.

Line Account No. 190.1011/2011
No. Year State Federal Total
1 2007
2 2008

3 2009
4 2010
5 2011
6 2012
7 2013
8 2014
9 2015
10
11 Account No. 190.1020 I 2020
12 Year State Federal Total
13 2007
14 2008
15 2009
16 2010 (6,416) (37,490) (43,906)
17 2011 (4,237) (24,765) (29,002)
18 2012 (7,086) (41,403} (48,489}
19 2013 (4,553} (26,603} (31,156}
20 2014 (4,553} (26,603} (31,156}
21 2015 (3,943} (23,227) (27,170}
22
23
24 Account No. 190.1026/2026
25 Year State Federal Total
26 2007
27 2008
28 2009
29 2010 24 135 159
30 2011 19 108 127
31 2012 19 110 129
32 19 113 132
33 2014 19 113 132
34 2015 19 115 134
35
36
37 Account No. 190.1/190.2
38 State Federal Total
39 2007
40 2008
41 2009
42 2010
43 2011
44 2012
45 2013 3,910 30,412 34,322
46 2014 3,910 30,412 34,322
47 2015 (1,917} 30,520 28,603

Supporting Schedules: C-6 Pg 2 & 3, C-7
Recap Schedules: A-18, A-19, D-2

Account No. 190.1012/ 2012
State Federal Total

1,390 8,124 9,514
1,286 7,516 8,802
1,286 7,516 8,802
1,286 7,516 8,802
1,286 7,516 8,802
1,286 7,516 8,802

Account No. 190.1021/2021
State Federal Total

(696) (4,064) (4,760)
(529) (3,089) (3,618)
(367} (2,143} (2,510}

(8,890} (51,932} (60,822}
(8,890} (51,932) (60,822}
(9,604) (55,881} (65,485)

Account No. 190.1031/2031
State Federal Total

(8,612} (86,060} (94,672}
(13,656} (137,896} (151,552}
(24,126} (199,097} (223,223}
(15,299} (146,110) (161,409}
(15,298} (174,145} (189,443}
(20,592} (210,427) (231,019}

64

Net Deferred Income Taxes
State Federal Total

(30,684}
(33,633}
(46,930}
(37,939}
(37,938}
(48,975}

(122,231)
(161,031}
(237,946}
(189,201}
(217,236}
(252,879}

(152,915}
(194,664}
(284,876}
(227,140}
(255,174}
(301,854}

Account No. 190.1024/2024
State Federal Total

(16,374}
(16,515}
(16,655}
(14,413}
(14,413}
(14,198}

(2,876}
(2,906}
(2,930}
(2,598}
(2,598}
(2,559}

Account No. 190

(19,250}
(19,421}
(19,585}
(17,011}
(17,011)
(16,757}

State Federal Total

2
(25} 1,064

2
2

1,039

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - State
Company: Utilities Inc. of Pennbrooke